### 506939728 10/25/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6986566

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WAYNE KING	09/24/2021
LEE CROSS	09/24/2021
CHRIS HEATON	09/24/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	QUICKTRAK LTD.
Street Address:	IVY HOUSE
Internal Address:	LIVERPOOL STREET
City:	SALFORD
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	M5 4LY

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17605749

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (310)203-0567

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 310-203-8080

Email: patentdocket@jmbm.com
Correspondent Name: BRENNAN C. SWAIN

Address Line 1: JEFFER MANGELS BUTLER & MITCHELL LLP Address Line 2: 1900 AVENUE OF THE STARS, 7TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	58389-5032	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRENNAN C. SWAIN	
SIGNATURE:	/brennan c. swain/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/25/2021	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=58389\_5032\_Assignment\_Executed#page1.tif source=58389\_5032\_Assignment\_Executed#page2.tif

PATENT 506939728 REEL: 057900 FRAME: 0454

 $source = 58389\_5032\_Assignment\_Executed \# page 3.tif$ 

PATENT REEL: 057900 FRAME: 0455

#### ASSIGNMENT

### THIS ASSIGNMENT is made BETWEEN

Wayne KING, c/o Quicktrak Ltd, Ivy House, Liverpool Street, Salford, M5 4LY, United Kingdom; Lee CROSS, c/o Quicktrak Ltd, Ivy House, Liverpool Street, Salford, M5 4LY, United Kingdom; Chris HEATON, c/o Quicktrak Ltd, Ivy House, Liverpool Street, Salford, M5 4LY, United Kingdom (hereinafter collectively called "the Assignors");

### AND

Quicktrak Ltd, Ivy House, Liverpool Street, Saiford, M5 4LY, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the Assignee").

#### WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignors are the inventors of an invention relating to Partition Support Structure Mounting Track (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention") which is the subject of an International Patent Application No. PCT/EP2020/061548 filed on 24 April 2020 and designating amongst other countries the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "the Application")
- (B) The parties hereto have agreed that all the Assignors' rights in the Invention and the Application and rights ancillary thereto should be transferred by the Assignors to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

### NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of £1 paid by the Assignee to the Assignors (the receipt of whereof is hereby acknowledged) the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee with full title guarantee all the Assignors' right, title and interest in the Invention and the Application insofar as it relates to the United States of America, and all the rights, powers, liberties and immunities conferred on the proprietor thereof by the grant of Patents thereon free from all incumbrances, including the right to sue for damages or other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights prior to the date hereof TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.
- 2. The Assignors agree to execute all papers and documents necessary in connection with the Application or any interference which may be declared and any continuing or divisional applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient and further to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
- The Assignors agree to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.
- 4. The Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any division or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and each hereby covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.
- 5. The Assignors hereby grant the firm of MARKS & CLERK LLP the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in crder to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

68196383-1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS ASSIGNMENT
EXECUTED ON 24th September 2020 idated
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE ASSIGNEE BY
1 Metos
Authorized Officer of Quicktrak Ltd
Name CHRIS HEATON Position DIRECTOR
IN THE PRESENCE OF
WITNESS
Name: Scott FUSACU.S
EXECUTED ON 24 SEMENSER 2020 [date]
BY ONE OF THE ASSIGNORS
7 A 1 A
Wayne King
IN THE PRESENCE OF
. S. L. S
WITNESS
Name Scott FosAttas
EXECUTED ON 24 CONTROL 24 Colore) BY ONE OF THE ASSIGNORS
Lee Cross .
IN THE PRESENCE OF
WITNESS
Name: Scott FOSA/EGG.

EXECUTED ON JA SEPTEMBER 2020 Idate
BY ONE OF THE ASSIGNORS
T

Chris Heaton

IN THE PRESENCE OF

WITNESS

Name: Scott FogartAG

68196383-1

PATENT REEL: 057900 FRAME: 0458

**RECORDED: 10/25/2021**